
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Health and Wellbeing Board
3 June 2015

Time 12.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Carl Craney
Tel/Email 01902 555046 carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton./
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Notification of substitute members (if any) 

3 Chair's Opening Remarks 

4 Declarations of interest (if any) 

5 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 14)
[To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 as a correct record]

6 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 
2015]

7 Summary of outstanding matters (Pages 15 - 18)
[To consider and comment on the summary of outstanding matters]

         [Viv Griffin]

8 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2015/16 (Pages 19 - 22)
[To consider and comment on the items listed on the Forward Plan]

         [Viv Griffin]

9 Dates and times of meetings 
[To note that meetings of the Board will be held as follows:

29 July 2015 commencing at 14:00 hours;
7 October 2015 commencing at 12:30 hours;
2 December 2015 commencing at 14:00 hours;
10 February 2016 commencing at 12:30 hours and 
27 April 2016 commencing at 14:00 hours]

10 Integrated Commissioning Update (Pages 23 - 30)
[To receive a report on the development of Integrated Commissioning within 
Wolverhampton, the next steps and to secure leadership support for the 
development of Integrated Commissioning]

          [Steven Marshall]

11 Joint Strategy for Urgent Care - Equality Analysis 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

[To receive details of the Equality Analysis conducted in respect of the Joint 
Strategy for Urgent Care]
                     [Yasmine Booth – Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Unit]
[TO BE CIRCULATED]

12 Better Care Fund Programme Update (Pages 31 - 58)
[To receive a report on activity against plan for the BCT programme, progress 
against workstreams and the overall programme since the last update and on the 
reporting and approval requirements against the national quarterly submissions]

  [Steven Marshall / Viv Griffin]

 

13 Minutes from Sub Groups (Pages 59 - 68)
[To receive feedback from the following Sub Groups]

(i) Children’s Trust Board (Emma Bennett)
(ii) Transformation Commissioning Group (Viv Griffin)

14 Exclusion of Press and Public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below]

15  NHS Capital Programme (Pages 69 - 72)
[To receive a report on the current position of the NHS 
Capital Programme insofar as it relates to 
Wolverhampton] [TO BE CIRCULATED]

[Dr Kiran Patel] 

Information relating to any 
individual.  Para (1)

16  Transforming Care (Pages 73 - 82)
[To receive a report on the progress made locally to 
implement Transforming Care and on the future plans 
being developed by NHS England to secure better 
futures for people with learning disabilities who might 
need assessment and treatment-type services ]

     [Kathy Roper] 

Information relating to any 
individual. 
Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 
individual.  Para (1, 2)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 9

Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Minutes - 4 March 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Cllr Sandra Samuels (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Maxine Bygrave Chair, Healthwatch Wolverhampton
Alan Coe Independent Chair, Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children's Board
Cllr Steve Evans Cabinet Member for Adult Services
Dr Helen Hibbs Chief Officer, Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group
Cllr Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Christine Irvine Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council
Ros Jervis Service Director Public Health and Wellbeing
Simon Hyde West Midlands Police
Linda Sanders Strategic Director for People 

By invitation

Cllr Roger Lawrence leader of the Council
Jeremy Vanes Chair, Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust

Employees
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer, Governance Directorate
Noreen Dowd Chief Operating Officer, Wolverhampton City Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Glenda Augustine
Heather Ernstons
Lamour Gayle

Consultant in Public Health, People Directorate
Wolverhampton Partnership Manager, Place Directorate
Business Manager, People Directorate 

Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health, People 
Directorate

Tony Ivko
Steven Marshall

Service Director - Older People, People Directorate
Designate Chief Operating Officer, Wolverhampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Richard Welch Head of Community Recreation, People Directorate

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Paul Singh (Shadow Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing), Professor Linda Lang (University of 
Wolverhampton) and Sarah Carter (BCF Programme Director – Wolverhampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group)  

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 9

2 Notification of substitute members (if any)
No notifications of substitutes had been received.

3 Declarations of interest (if any)
No declarations of interest were made.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

5 Matters arising
With reference to Minute No. 6 (Chair’s remarks (if any), the Chair, Cllr Mrs Sandra 
Samuels, advised that Central Government was keen to ensure that a close working 
relationship existed between Health and Wellbeing Boards and the Health Scrutiny 
Panel of the individual authorities. She reported that she met with the Chair of the 
Health Scrutiny Panel and relevant Officers on a six weekly basis to review the 
Forward Plan of the Health and Wellbeing Board in order to enable the Health 
Scrutiny Panel to intimate if it wished for pre-decision scrutiny to be undertaken on 
particular issues.

With reference to Minute No. 8 (Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2014/15) 
and with particular reference to the report to be considered at this meeting in relation 
to NHS Capital Programme (Agenda Item No. 18), the Chair reported that NHS 
England had advised that it would be unable to provide much more information at 
today’s meeting than had been provided at the last presentation but would be able to 
update the Board fully at the next meeting on the monies secured for Wolverhampton 
practices from the fund set up by Government for Primary Care infrastructure. 
Accordingly, she had agreed that the report scheduled for discussion at Agenda Item 
No. 18 be deferred to the next meeting.

With reference to Minute No. 9 (Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children’s Board 
Annual Report 
[...]
te No. 18 refer).

Resolved:
That the Forward Plan, as now amended, be received and noted. 

   

8 Obesity Call to Action - Update and progress made towards developing an 
action Plan to tackle obesity in Wolverhampton
Richard Welch, Head of Service, Healthier Place, presented a report which informed 
the Board on the significant progress which had been made since the publication of 
the Public Health Annual Report “Weight – We can’t wait” at the meeting held on 9 
July 2014. The report detailed the successful obesity summit, significant other 
initiatives – e.g the member obesity champions and ‘million’ campaigns and progress 
made towards developing the city wide action plan.

Ros Jervis, Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing drew to the attention of the 
Board the visit to Wolverhampton of Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive, Public Health 
England (PHE) who had recognised the significant challenges faced by 
Wolverhampton and the progress made to date. This visit had been followed up by 
Professor Kevin Fenton, National Director Health and Wellbeing PHE who had been 
asked by Duncan Selbie to find out more of the approach adopted by 
Wolverhampton in order that it could be used as an exemplar in his evidence to the 
House of Commons Select Committee on obesity, diet and physical activity. This had 
been followed up by a further visit and had been referred to in Duncan Selbie’s 
‘Friday message on 6 February 2015:

“I see lots of innovation and lots of problems that some might say are 
intractable but which local politicians, clinicians and managers are getting on 
with addressing (…..). they are the natural leaders for making things happen. 
For example, that is exactly what they are doing in Wolverhampton where 
their population experiences a number of health problems and none more 
compelling than obesity. (…..)  the City council is tackling this as a whole city 
priority. Led by Ros Jervis, their Director of Public Health, everyone across 
the city is get
[...]
and disinvestment and also with regard to plans for expenditure 
from the Better Care Fund and the implications for decommissioning and 
disinvestment. She advised that some Third Sector Groups might no longer have the 
capacity to assist with the provision of services given the reduction in available 
resources and the increase in demand.

Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 8 of 9

The Chair, Cllr Mrs Sandra Samuels, questioned the position with regard to Equality 
Impact Assessments. Dr Helen Hibbs advised that these would be undertaken in 
respect of each service. The Chair enquired as to the representation from the 
Council on the Governing Body. Dr Helen Hibbs advised that Viv Griffin, Service 
Director, Disability and Mental Health and Ros Jervis, Service Director, Public Health 
and Wellbeing were the representatives of the Council on the Governing Body.

Resolved:
That the Decommissioning and Disinvestment policy of the Wolverhampton 
City Clinical Commissioning Group be noted.    

15 Better Care Fund - Update
Noreen Dowd presented a report which detailed the proposed arrangements for the 
Section 75 agreement for the management of the Better Care Fund and which 
appraised the Board of progress against workstreams and the overall programme 
since the last meeting. She reminded the Board that the Better Care Fund was:

 The future – integrated commissioning and shared resources;
 An opportunity to do things better;
 An opportunity to agree hosting arrangements with the local authority;
 The Wolverhampton submission had been the only one in the area agreed by 

the Department of Health without conditions being attached;
 That this was not new money given that pooled budgets had operated 

previously;
 The role of the Health and Wellbeing Board as the strategic lead.

Resolved:
1. That the next steps of the plan programme be approved;
2. That the Section 75 agreement between the Wolverhampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Council be supported;
3. That delegated authority be granted to the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing (Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board) to agree formally the 
detailed Section 75 agreement prior to 31 March 2015;
4. That the best thanks of the Board be extended to all Officers of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Council involved with the work undertaken to 
date with regard to the Better Care Fund.   

16 Feedback from Sub Groups
(i) Children’s Trust Board

Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Families reminded the Board that 
a report from the last meeting of the Children’s Trust Board had been considered at 
the last meeting. The Children and Young People Plan had been launched at an 
event on Wednesday 25 February 2015 and had been very successful and well 
attended. Noreen Dowd commented that the event had been an excellent example of 
partnership working and had included the voice of young people.

(ii) Transformation Commissioning Board

Viv Griffin presented the minutes of the meeting of the Transformation 
Commissioning Board held on 29 January 2015.

Page 12



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 9 of 9

(iii) Public Health Delivery Board

Ros Jervis presented the minutes of the meeting of the Public Health Delivery Board 
held on 3 February 2015. She informed the Group that the Department had been re-
titled as “Public Health and Wellbeing” and now had responsibility foir Community 
Safety and Resilience matters.

She reported on a visit to Wolverhampton by Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive, Public 
Health England to the Refugee and Migrant Centre to review the work on supporting 
new arrivals with regard to their health needs. The Chair, Cllr Mrs Sandra Samuels, 
reported that she had been invited to attend a round table discussion with Duncan 
Selbie in connection with Tuberculosis and Hepatitis C when she had raised various 
concerns with the Health Minister and where she had asked for support on behalf of 
the Wolverhampton health community.                

 

17 Exclusion of the press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
detailed in paragraph 3 of the Act.

Part 2 – exempt items, closed to the press and public 

18 NHS Capital Programme
Resolved:

That consideration of this matter be deferred for consideration at the next 
meeting of the Board.

19 LGIU and CCLA Councillor Achievement Award - Cllr Val Gibson
On behalf of the Board, Cllr Steve Evans congratulated Cllr Val Gibson on winning a 
prestigious award from the LGIU and CCLA for her work to drive forward 
improvements for children and families in Wolverhampton.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No. 7

Health and Wellbeing Board
3 June 2015

Report Title Summary of outstanding matters

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Health and Wellbeing

Wards Affected All

Accountable Director Viv Griffin – Service Director – Disability and Mental Health

Originating service Governance

Accountable officer(s) Carl Craney
Tel
Email

Democratic Services Officer
01902 55(5046)
carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations for noting:
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider and comment on the summary of 
outstanding matters

Page 15



PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 3

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise the Board of the current position with a variety of 
matters considered at previous meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

2.0 Background

2.1 At previous meetings of the Board the following matters were considered and details of 
the current position is set out in the fourth column of the table.

DATE OF 
MEETING

SUBJECT LEAD OFFICER CURRE
[...]
Bennett  / Ros Jervis 
(WCC)

NHS Capital Programme – 
Update

Dr Kiran Patel
(NHS England – Local 
Area Team)

Update on progress with 
implementing recommendations 
from the Francis Inquiry

Dr Helen Hibbs
(WCCCG)

27 April 2016 Minutes from Sub Groups Viv Griffin / Emma 
Bennett  / Ros Jervis 
(WCC)

To be added at some appropriate point: Youth Offending Team input 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 7

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to formally approve:

1. Plans for the development of an integrated  approach to commissioning

Agenda Item No. 10
Health and Wellbeing Board
3 June 2015

Report title Integrated Commissioning Update

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Health and Wellbeing

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, Community

Helen Hibbs, Chief Officer, CCG

Originating service Health, Wellbeing & Disability

Accountable employee(s) Sarah Carter
Tel
Email

Steven Marshall
Tel
Email

Programme Director
01902 445941
Sarah.carter21@nhs.net 

Director of Strategy and Transformation 
01902 444644 
steven.marshall3@nhs.net

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Page 23

mailto:Sarah.carter21@nhs.net


This report is PUBLIC 

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 7

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to consider and note:

1. The benefits articulated by developing an approach to integrated commissioning in 
support of the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and shared commissioning 
priorities

1.0      Purpose

The purpose of the report is:

 To brief Board members on the development of integrated commissioning within 
Wolverhampton 

 To appraise Board members of next steps
 To secure system leadership support for the development o
[...]
oners involved in the 
delivery of the BCF programme.

SC/VG OPEN

P
age 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Summary of outstanding matters
	8 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2015/16
	10 Integrated Commissioning Update
	12 Better Care Fund Programme Update
	Item 12 - Better Care Fund - Appendix 1
	Item 12 - Better Care Fund - Appendix 2
	Item 12 - Better Care Fund - Appendix 3

	13 Minutes from Sub Groups
	Item 13 (ii) -Minutes of TCB meeting held on 29 Jan 2015 - v0 1

	15 NHS Capital Programme
	16 Transforming Care



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Health and Wellbeing Board
Minutes - 3 June 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Cllr Sandra Samuels (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Cllr Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Ros Jervis Director of Public Health
Simon Hyde West Midlands Police
Cllr Roger Lawrence Leader of the Council
Cllr Elias Mattu Cabinet Member for Adults
Linda Sanders Strategic Director, People
Cllr Paul Singh Shadow Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Jeremy Vanes Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust

Council employees and representatives of partner organisations
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
David Johnson Project Lead - Primary Care Regeneration
Steven Marshall Director of Strategy & Transformation
Donald McIntosh Chief Officer, Wolverhampton Healthwatch

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from Alan Coe (Independent Chair, 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children’s Board), Professor Linda Lang (University of 
Wolverhampton) and Tim Johnson (Strategic Director, Place, Wolverhampton City 
Council).

2 Notification of substitute members (if any)
No notifications of substitutes had been received.

3 Chair's Opening Remarks
i) The Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels welcomed Members and Officers to the first 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board in the 2015/16 Municipal Year. She 
invited those present to introduce themselves and introductions were duly made.

ii) The Chair reminded the Board of the continuing financial challenges faced and of 
the need as stakeholders to work together to integrate health and social care 
provision in the city



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

iii) The Chair advised the Board that it was proposed to hold the next “away Day” on 
7 October 2015 between 09:30 – 12:00 hours followed by a formal meeting of the 
Board commencing at 13:30 hours. A suitable venue for the “Away Day” and Board 
meeting would be identified in due course. 

iv) The Chair reported that she had been approached by James Brackley, a 
Researcher at Birmingham University, who was undertaking a PhD in Public Health 
and Local Government, for agreement to be allowed to film the proceedings of the 
July meeting. Carl Craney, Democratic Support Officer, informed the Board that this 
was permissible under the Council’s Constitution.

v) the Chair informed the Board that a number of television and radio stations, 
including BBC1, BBC2, 5 Live and Radio WM, had expressed an interest in covering 
the initiatives in Wolverhampton on tackling obesity.  

4 Declarations of interest (if any)
No declarations of interest were made.

5 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the following amendments:
i) the title of Richard Welch being changed to “Head of Healthier Place”;
ii) the title of Steven Marshall being changed to “Director of Strategy and 
Transformation”.

6 Matters arising
With reference to Minute No. 5 (Matters arising) and with particular reference to 
vacancies on the Governing Body of the Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning 
Group, the Chair enquired whether these had yet been filled. Steven Marshall, 
Director of Strategy and Transformation, Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning 
Group, confirmed that they had.

With reference to Minute No. 8 (Obesity Call to Action – Update and progress made 
towards developing an Action Plan to tackle obesity in Wolverhampton), the Chair 
advised that Professor Kevin Fenton, National Director Health and Wellbeing PHE, 
had yet to visit the city. Donald McIntosh, Chief Officer, reported that Maxine 
Bygrave, Chair, Wolverhampton Healthwatch, would be leaving the organisation 
shortly and that a recruitment campaign would be commenced.

With reference to Minute No. 12 (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
Qualitative Chapter: Patient Safety) Ros Jervis, Service Director, Public Health and 
Wellbeing, reported that an update on the JSNA would be submitted to the meeting 
scheduled for 7 October 2015.

With reference to Minute No. 13 (Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
and Wolverhampton city Council Mental Health Strategy), Viv Griffin, Service 
Director, Disability and Mental Health, reported that the Crisis Concordat was now an 
integral part of the Better Care Fund programme.

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

7 Summary of outstanding matters
The Service Director, Disability and Mental Health presented a report which detailed 
the current position with a variety of matters considered at previous meetings of the 
Board. She reported that a quarterly Balanced Scorecard would be presented in 
connection with the Better Care Fund. 

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

8 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2015/16
The Service Director, Mental Health and Disability presented the Health and 
Wellbeing board Forward Plan for 2015/16 and advised that she would be meeting 
with the Service Director, Public Health and Wellbeing and the Director of Strategy 
and Transformation to populate further the Forward Plan.

Resolved:
That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

9 Dates and times of meetings
Resolved:

That the arrangements for meetings of the Board during the 2015/16 
Municipal Year as detailed below be noted:
29 July 2015 commencing at 14:00 hours;
7 October 2015 commencing at 12:30 hours;
2 December 2015 commencing at 14:00 hours;
10 February 2016 commencing at 12:30 hours and
27 April 2016 commencing at 14:00 hours.

10 Integrated Commissioning Update
The Director of Strategy and Transformation presented a report which informed the 
Board on the development of integrated commissioning within Wolverhampton, the 
next steps and to secure system leadership support for the development of 
integrated commissioning. He explained that previously the Better Care Fund and 
Integrated Commissioning Care had been considered by one Board but these had 
now been separated out. The report detailed the core aims of integrated 
commissioning. The first meeting of the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) had 
been held during week commencing 25 May 2015 and would now meet on a monthly 
basis.

Cllr Paul Singh enquired as to how engagement would be undertaken with unpaid 
carers. The Director of Strategy and Transformation explained that this would be 
carried out through the Wider Community Network Team as part of the Better Care 
Fund and acknowledged the need to work with the unpaid carers. Donald McIntosh 
reminded the Board that Wolverhampton Healthwatch was a member of the ICB and 
that it would assist in ensuring an opportunity was given on engagement with both 
carers and service users. The Service Director, Mental Health and Disabilities 
reported that carer support was part of the Better Care Fund model following on from 
the Care Act and that these carers were entitled to a personal assessment of their 
needs. Cllr Paul Singh expressed concern that many of the carers were too busy 
caring for relatives / dependents / friends to be aware of any assistance available to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

them personally. He suggested that there was an urgent need for them to be made 
aware of the availability of such entitlements. Linda Sanders, Strategic Director, 
People, reported that carers and service users were involved with the 
Wolverhampton Information Network. In response to a question from the Chair, the 
Strategic Director confirmed that a Carers Forum operated within the city.

Resolved:
1. That the plans for the development of an integrated approach to 
commissioning, as detailed in the report, be approved;
2. That the benefits articulated by developing an approach to integrated 
commissioning in support of the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and shared commissioning priorities be noted;
3. That a report on the roles and responsibilities of the various partner 
organisations involved in integrated commissioning be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Board. 

11 Joint Strategy for Urgent Care - Equality Analysis
The Director of Strategy and Transformation explained that there had been some 
confusion surrounding the production and circulation of this report and that whilst it 
had not been circulated it had been produced. The Chair advised that it had not been 
received for circulation by the City Council.

Donald McIntosh requested that the Board receive an update on the progress with 
the new Emergency Care facility at New Cross Hospital. The Director of Strategy and 
Transformation reported that construction was underway, that the Invitation to 
Tender (ITT) exercise had been launched some three weeks ago with a closing date 
during week ending 19 June 2015 with the submissions being assessed during July / 
August 2015 and a contract award in September with implementation from April 
2016. Jeremy vanes, Chair, Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) advised that 
the RWT element of the project (ground floor) would be open to the public from 
November 2015 and extended an invitation to the Board to visit the facility. The Chair 
nominated the Democratic Support Officer to co-ordinate arrangements for such a 
visit.

The Director of Strategy and Transformation reminded the Board that the upper floor 
of the facility would provide 24 hour General Practitioner (GP) based service.

The Chair of RWT commented that the forthcoming Winter was likely to be another 
difficult period in terms of capacity but that the project for the new facility had 
progressed very well. The Chair enquired as to whether there were sufficient bed 
spaces given the 3.5% reduction in bed spaces at New Cross Hospital. The Chair of 
RWT commented that the use of Cannock Chase Hospital for “cold case” surgery 
would ease the pressure on demand for bed spaces and that other actions were 
being taken to reduce pressures.

The Strategic Director, Place, enquired as to whether any other issues needed to be 
considered in relation to the Equality Analysis. The Director of Strategy and 
Transformation advised that the increase in attendances at the Accident and 
Emergency (A and E) Department would be addressed once the new facility was 
functioning fully given that many of those presenting did not require admission to 
hospital. The 24 hour GP facility offering 24 hour GP services would also lead to a 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

reduction of the pressures experienced in the A and E Department. Issues which 
remained to be addressed fully included Discharge Planning and Social Work 
Assessment to speed up release for care in the community thus freeing up bed 
spaces. 

The Chair acknowledged the difficulties faced by both secondary and tertiary care 
providers and enquired as to the possibility in providing additional step down 
facilities. The Director of Strategy and Transformation responded that the provision of 
additional beds was not at the heart of the problem but rather whether the tri-partite 
(CCG / RWT / WCC) discharge policies were working appropriately. The Strategic 
Director, Place, echoed the comments now made and commented that the 
percentage of Adult Social Care was high on bed based services and that the 
balance needed to be addressed towards care at home with service users remaining 
at home. She reported that currently a number of Social Worker posts were filled by 
Agency Staff but this was being addressed. Donald McIntosh advised that 
Wolverhampton Healthwatch was working with the Local Pharmacy Committee with 
a view to additional services being provided by local pharmacies for minor ailments 
rather than escalation up to the A and E Department. Cllr Paul Singh referred to 
anecdotal evidence of a delayed discharge due to the delays in the necessary 
community care arrangements being put in place. The Strategic Director, place, 
undertook to discuss the maater with Cllr Singh outside the meeting.     

Resolved:
1. That consideration of the Joint Strategy for Urgent Care – Equality Analysis 
be deferred until the next meeting;
2. That a visit to the new facilty at New Cross Hospital be arranged.

12 Better Care Fund Programme Update
The Director of Strategy and Transformation presented a report which provided a 
briefing on the activity against plan for the Better Care Fund (BCF) programme, 
which appraised the Board of progress against workstreams and the overall 
programme since the last update and on the reporting and approval requirements 
against the national quarterly submissions. 

The Service Director, Mental Health and Disabilities, drew to the attention of the 
Board that the Section 75 agreement between Wolverhampton City Council and 
Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group had been agreed formally for the 
2015/16 year. She advised that the BCF programme Board would monitor 
expenditure on behalf of this Board with regular reports being submitted. Any 
changes to the Agreement would require the approval of the City Council’s Cabinet 
and the Commissioning Group’s Board.

The Strategic Director commented that it was essential that delivery was 
concentrated upon given the financial pressures faced by both organisations. Donald 
McIntosh acknowledged that the emphasis of the Better Care Fund was a different 
approach to that applied previously but drew to the attention of the Board that 
although engagement with the third sector was underway at workstream level there 
was no involvement at Programme Lead level. The Director of Strategy and 
Transformation advised that where the third sector was involved it would be at Team 
level rather than Programme Lead level but undertook to check that they were 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

involved. The Strategic Director reported that with the Dementia and Mental Health 
workstreams the voluntary and community sectors were actively involved but that 
opportunities existed to strengthen the involvement in the Primary and Community 
Care workstream.

Resolved:
1. That the revised integrated governance structure be approved;
2. That the process for submitting the quarterly mandated Better Care Fund 
reports be approved;
3. That the plan on a page of individual programmes within the programme be 
approved;
4. That the formal agreement of the Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement 
between Wolverhampton City council and Wolverhampton City Council 
Clinical Commissioning Group for the 2015/16 year be noted. 

13 Minutes from Sub Groups
(i) Children’s Trust Board

Cllr Val Gibson presented the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Trust Board 
held on 18 March 2015. 

(ii) Transformation Commissioning Board

The Service Director, Disability and Mental Health presented the minutes of the 
meeting of the Transformation Commissioning Board held on 29 January 2015. She 
drew to the attention of the Board that this group would in future be titled “Integrated 
Commissioning Board” with responsibility for adult and children.

Resolved:
That the minutes of the Sub Groups be noted.

14 Exclusion of Press and Public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out 
in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Act.

Part 2 – Matters not open to the public and press

15 NHS Capital Programme
David Johnson, Project Lead – Primary Care Regeneration, NHS England presented 
a report on developments being progressed currently by NHS England in 
collaboration with Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS 
Property Services.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

16 Transforming Care



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

The Service Director Disability and Mental Health presented a report which detailed 
the work undertaken to date to deliver the Transforming Care agenda in 
Wolverhampton following the abuse of adults with learning disabilities at an 
independent hospital, Winterbourne View. The report detailed the background to the 
winterbourne Concordat, the more recent national work programme Transforming 
Care and the position of Wolverhampton in its delivery.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted. 


